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the Government, the issue of their going to school for getting education and our providing all these facilities harldy arises.
So. my question is whether the Government would prohibit child labour so that they can go to school.

SHRI S.R. BOMMAI: Madam, this question concerns the Labour Ministry.
Still, 1 would like to say that there is already an Act called the Child Labour (Prohibition) Act, under which employment of children below a particular age is prohibited in hazardous industries and also in mines. There is already this Act and it should be properly implemented.

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: There

are so many hon. Members, who want to ask questions on this. We have already spent half an hour on this question. There are other questions also. (Interruptions)
One second, please. It is a very important question and it requires a lot of discussion.
It has a bearing on our education policy. |
think we can have a full-fledged discussion on it. All those hon. Members, who have given their names, will be participating in that debate. That would be better. Now, we move on to the next question.

Revival Plan for IDPL

*142. SHRI GAYA SINGH: Will the Minister of CHEMICALS AND
FERTILIZERS be pleased to state:

(a) the stage of the revival plan for IDPL; and

(b) by when it is expected to be implemented?

THE MINISTER OF CHEMICALS
AND FERTILIZERS (SHRI M.
ARUNACHALAM): (a) and (b) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(@ and (b) A revival package, formulated by the IDPL. Management and vetted by the Industrial Development Bank of India (IDBI), Mumbai, was approved by the Board for Industrial &
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Financial Reconstruction (BIFR) on the 10th February, 1994. The revival operations were for a period of 10 years beginning from 1994-95. The package, inter alia, envisaged higher production, sales, reduction in excess manpower, fresh financial support and capital restructuring from the Government, support and sacrifices from the Bankers, the employees, etc. Capital restructuring, as envisaged in the package, was agreed to by the Government. Fresh financial assistance amounting to Rs. 140.31 crores was provided to IDPL in the years 1993-94 to 199596 as against the total financial assistance of Rs. 119.94 crores envisaged in the package.

IDPL, in 1994-95, the first year of the revival operations, could not reach the targeted levels of operations. The Management thereafter proposed modifications in the existing package which, inter alia, envisaged additional fresh financial assistance to the tune of Rs.
98 crores from the Government. The Group of Ministers (GOM) under the chairmanship of the then Finance Minister decided in January, 1996 that no further commitment of financial assistance could be given and the modified plan should be got vetted through an Operating Agency appointed by the BIFR. The BIFR was informed accordingly. The BIFR declared the earlier package as having failed and appointed the IDBI, Mumbai, as the Operating Agency for a techno-economic viability study and for a report in this regard. IDPL management were also directed to submit their long-term revival proposal to the Operating Agency. The BIFR in a subsequent hearing directed the IDBI, Mumbiai, to take the help of a reputed consultant for a diagnostic study of IDPL.
M/s. A.F. Ferguson & Co., identified by the IDBI, Mumbai, were engaged for this purpose. The reports of M/s. AFF and also the IDBI, the Operating Agency, which were received in January, 1997, indicated that IDPL was not viable on "as is where is" basis. IDBI, Mumbai, further expressed a view
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that it would not be possible to suggest a viable and acceptable revival scheme for IDPL. The position arising out of the reports of the consultant and the Operating Agency, was made known to the IDPL employees through their leaders in a meeting held in the Ministry of Chemicals
& Fertilizers on the 11th February, 1997.
The representatives of IDPL employees rejected the findings of the consultant and the Operating Agency and they stated that they would themselves prepare a revival package. Two such revival packages prepared by the Unions of IDPL were received. These packages were found to be incomplete and inadequate. Later, the Union Cabinet in a meeting held on the 7th May, 1997 decided to constitute a Group of Ministers (GOM) under the Chairmanship of the Finance Minister with the Minister of Agriculture, the Minister of. Labour and the Minister of Chemicals and Fertilizers to go into the IDPL matters in detail. During the meeting of the GOM held on the 21st May, 1997, a fresh revival scheme, prepared by IDPL employees, their leaders and the management, was made available. This scheme was examined and the GOM considered the matter again on the 28th May, 1997. At the direction of the GOM, the plan has been re-examined from certain specific angles and the GOM is now expected to consider the matter, and take a view shortly.
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SHRI M. ARUNACHALAM: Madam
Deputy Chairmam, the hon. Member's statement that the salaries for the last five months have not been paid is not correct.
In fact, salaries up to April have been paid.
Only yesterday salaries for the months of May and June have been released.
Employees will be getting their salaries either today or tommorrow.

Madam, so far as the revival package is concerned, it has failed because of a lot of deficiencies in the package itself.
According to the revival package, they have asked for Rs. 119.94 crores. But the Government has released about Rs. 140.31 crores. In spite of that, they are not able to make it. Therefore, it went to the Cabinet and the Cabinet has decided to send it to the 'Group of Ministers'. The 'Group of Ministers' will go into it. The next meeting of the 'Group of Ministers' is going to be held on the 7th of this month.
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SHRI M. ARUNACHALAM: Madam
Deputy Chairman, I said it clearly that salaries for the months of May and June have been released yesterday. The employees will be getting their salaries cither today or tomorrow. I said it very clearly.
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SHRI M. ARUNACHALAM: Madam, lime and again this subject has been discussed. Earlier under the leadership of the then Finance Minister, Shri Manmohan Singh a 'Group of Ministers' had gone into it. Now, again it has gone to the Cabinet.
The Cabinet has decided to refer it to a 'Group of Ministers' Now, this 'Group of Ministers' is going into all aspects of this problem. The employees have given some proposals. We have gone into them also.
But the employees have suggested that there should be an assurance from the Central Government for purchase of drugs from the IDPL; and they also wanted a price preference to be given. We have referred this matter to the Ministry of Health. But the Ministry of Health has not agreed to that. Now, we ha\e taken it back to the 'Group of Minsters'.

SHRI BANGARU LAXMAN: Madam
Deputy Chairman, the biggest hurdle in getting through the revival package proposal is the problem of marketing. The Government being the bulk purchasers of drugs, the employees and
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the management of IDPL have been demanding that the Government should come forward and assure them that they will be purchasing drugs from the IDPL because the IDPL has been helping the Government whenever there has been an emergency.

When an epidemic broke out in Surat, only eight days' time was given to the IDPL and they lifted the drugs within three days.
Similarly, when malaria broke out in Rajasthan, they helped. Today, because of the open policy, the Government is not placing orders on the IDPL. Will the Government refer this issue to the Group of Ministers and assure us that the drugs produced by the IDPL will be purchased by the Government, if necessary, by amending the policy? The Minister has, just now, said that the salaries for the months of May and June have been released. For July and August, they are still to be paid.

SHRI M. ARUNACHALAM: August has started only today.

SHRI BANGARU LAXMAN: They had to be paid for the last three months. The statutory dues of the people who took voiuntary retirement in the month of December, 1996, have not been paid so far. They are—more than 150 employees—are starving, literally. So, will the Minister usure us that their dues will also be paid?

SHRI M. ARUNACHALAM: Madam, the major purchaser is the Health Ministry.
A.": T said, we have consulted the Ministry of Health and Family Welfare. The Ministry of Health has expressed the view that the prices of the IDPL products are higher than the market prices and the mandatory purchase of the IDPL products may affect the purchase from other public sector companies and the samall-scale sector. Madam, definitely, the Group of Ministers will consider the matter in its entirety before coming to a conclusion

Regarding the voluntary retirement scheme dues, yes, there are about 120 employees who are yet to get their voluntary retirement benefits. We are taking it up with the NRF and they will be getting their dues.
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THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: The company which produces medicines itself is sick! What can we talk about?

SHRI M. ARUNACHALAM:
Madam, it is correct to say that this company was referred to the BIFR in May 1992. The BIFR have declared it sick on
12.8.92. After that, the BIFR has appointed the IDBI as an operating agency and directed the IDBI to seek the help on an experts committee. The IDBI has consulted a company known as Ferguson.
They have submitted a report saying that the IDPL is overstaffed. Its plant and equipment required a major replacement. The product-mix requries a drastic change. The high social cost and overheads should be reduced. Marketing should be fully revamped and IDBI have suggested that a sum of Rs. 710.00 crores was required for revamping the entire IDPL. After that it was referred to the Cabinet. The Cabinet has decided to refer it to a Group of Minister. The hon. Members have referred to various points in this respect. I will place these points before the Group of Ministers and well will dicuss them.

SHRI JALALUDIN ANSARI: Madam, I want an assurance from him. By what time will the revamping of the IDPL be completed?

PROF. RAM KAPSE: Madam, I would like to put a specific through you, to the Minister, regarding the decision of the Group of Ministers which was taken in 1996. The decision which you have referred to in your reply was, "not to give any more financial assistance to this company." I would like to know whether the new Ministerial body is in a mood to reconsider this issue because if no financial assistance is given to the IDPL, the survival of the IDPL is impossible.
What is your view about this matter?

SHRI M. ARUNACHALAM: Madam,
as the administrative Ministry, we are very particular to revive the industry. But the decision will be the decision of the Group of Ministers.

PROF. RAM KAPSE: You are a part of that Group of Ministers. In 1996, the Group of Ministers had decided not to give any more financial assistance. The original revival plan was for ten years. It was stopped after an year. Now, the proposal of the IDBI has not been accepted by the workers' body. So, what is the position as on today? I would like to know whether the Government wants to chose down the industry. The GOM will take a decision of 7th of August. You are not going to tell anything about this matter. (Interruptions)
Madam, he is not telling anything specific.

SHRI M. ARUNACHALAM: Madam, I am coming to that. The then Group of Ministers had not decided not to give any assistance.

PROF. RAM KAPSE: This is what you have stated in your reply.

SHRI M. ARUNACHALAM: They had decided: "till the operating agencies come forward with some suggestions." That was decision of the earlier group.

SHRI E. BALANANDAN: Madam, this is a question which has been pending before the Government for the last three years and a Group of Ministers is going to decide the fate of the industry as soon as possible. In fact, everying has been put in the reverse gear. Now, the workers in the industry are to submit a scheme for running the industry.
The Government is the owner of the industry. But the Government is neutral.
The Government is waiting for a proposal from the workers. At the same time, the
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Government is not committing itself that it will give the required financial assistance to run the industry. This is not a industry which is being run for profit. The people of India want medicines at cheaper rates.
For that purpose this industry was established. This company was supplying medicines to us at one-fourth the rates.
Now, the capitalists are interested in closing down this industry. Therefore, the Government of India does not want to come forward with any financial assistance to run this industry. I want to know one thing from the Minister. If the workers are to run the industry, then what is the role of the Government? What is the policy—
frame on which you are acting? This industry is connected with the health of crores of people. Therefore, I would like to know specifically whether the Government has decided 10 give the required financial assistance for the revival plan which is under consideration. I want a specific reply from the Minister on this point.

SHRI M. ARUNACHALAM:
Madam, the financial assistance which was recommended for revival is Rs.
190.94 crores. The Government is very much interested in reviving it. We have released Rs. 183.62 crores up to last month. It is on loss from its inception except for a short period and that too on canalised drugs and not on manufactured drugs. Therefore, all these aspects are being looked into by a group of Ministers.

SHRI JIBON ROY: Most of the money is spent on ways and means.

SHRI M. ARUNACHALAM: All the aspects are being looked into by a group of Ministers.

WMET-7S ¥ fEel, FHerdhan ik &8 &
o v Yot

*143. sft AeRIE WS WH: AT X AT g8 AN DI U B [$ AMBIA-HS ¥
TS W, Rrat s gRac fwar 2
3R T IR 9 9 I NSl aet
W&l 8 e, dadd IR gas & o

RESER SERISHICEIE

[1 AUGUST, 1997]

W Questions 30

fp B Qo B, AfS =1, O A e
fp-forT el R B N?

I A (o W e uaE): U
fqaRoT o W v fear T ® 1 R
01.08.97 H 4649/4650 fawell-aR¥ M A=Y~
AT TFAYN (I8 H dF &) BT A%-
IMMETIST b XIR<T T bT U=Td 8, T 59
WS W feeelt & ford et Srar gear 81 smeh
| I8 el A%-dR wEie & 4™
faferRad Wl &R weft:-

1%
qERIGIEIE
afsara
AT
RRHR
TR TS
NIEIE]

N O O DN~

g & forg T e AW A& g
Rfe 99 I | A IHT o QiR
o= oft 9 ST |

#} AEwIE AYE @M: feH, §41 Sl &
STI ¥ U 91d ® b 7S SR ST |
IS TIRE B ¢F TA™ § Tl <ISH ol |
HA1 St g8t ¥ Q¥ AR W aifer | R
o<t arreHt &t 5 AT BeTdl STHT gl gl U Ay gIRY ST § A1 MREYR
SITAT § | O19 99RY ST § O S9dh B H
RIEECIEIS SIS ) SRC NS FE R SN
RITTel AIBR & ST ¥eTe @R | gl SATaTSt
Al EfF TS DI MSIE AR A TS T 1319
39 BfeAs B GET @AY b Al fpaicR eeHl & WM & 91§ g8 el
I3 3R BeId<l ®I € B ol & 1 98
S ST | 59 HISATS Pl &M 4 W §Y
BIS BTl AR THS B ST FATH AT Y
T Tl TB B I T =T Siied fF S
TS 3R HSH-STPHR HADT AR G DI
RISPIRECARE IR ST I

St YW oo UREE: STl
RIS, &9 919 981 T I I SSged &
THg ff I 7 39 HaTel Bl g7 A7 3R &
w3y fGfaa ff & ifs 59 78 89 geil @
ql &9 a1Ed § f S oEd & e |
eI ST B | Afth o & o9 <@
A I8 o & T9E B 1 anft v

